



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ARTHUR FLOOD, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff- Below, Appellant,

v.

SYNUTRA INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
LIANG ZHANG, JINRONG CHEN, LEI LIN,
YALIN WU, XIUNG MENG, BEAMS POWER
MERGER SUB LIMITED, and HOULIHAN
LOKEY CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of
The State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2017-0032-
VCL
(Consolidated)

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

Dated: May 31, 2018

OF COUNSEL:

LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP

Donald J. Enright
Elizabeth K. Tripodi
1101 30th Street, N.W., Suite 115
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 524-4290

**O'KELLY ERNST & JOYCE,
LLC**

Ryan M. Ernst (No. 4788)
Daniel P. Murray (No. 5785)
901 North Market Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 778-4000

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below-
Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DUAL PROTECTIONS WERE NOT IN PLACE <i>AB INITIO</i>	3
A. <i>Ab Initio</i> Should Be Interpreted Strictly.....	3
B. The Events After The Initial Offer Letter But Before Zhang Established The Dual Protections Lead To The Inference That Zhang Did Not Self-Disable.....	6
II. THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE’S FAILURE TO NEGOTIATE A FAIR PRICE DEMONSTRATES THEIR GROSS NEGLIGENCE	10
A. The Special Committee Repeatedly Acceded to Lowered Financial Projections Based On Short-Term, Actual Results.....	10
B. The Special Committee Knew That The Company’s Share Price Was Depressed And Not Reflective Of The Company’s Value.....	13
C. The Special Committee’s Tacit Acceptance Of Houlihan Lokey’s Flawed Analyses Support Allegations of Gross Negligence.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	8, 13
<i>In re Emerging Communs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	15
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017).....	6
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	1, 5, 6, 9
